1.5ºC verification. In addition, we are establishing and implementing initiatives to realize the use of sustainable materials, such as

agricultural raw materials, packaging, and water.
� Please see page 20 for details on our specific indices and targets.

P.50

P.20

P.94

Key Agenda 01	  Sustainability

ASAHI GROUP INTEGRATED REPORT 2020 29

Section 02 Improving the Sustainability of the Asahi Group

GDP per capita

Previous year’s market conditions

Results of Scenario Analysis and Direction of Response Measures

Similar to our efforts in 2019, as a result of analyzing climate change risks based on the 2ºC scenario and the 4ºC scenario refer-

encing the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) and the International Energy Agency (IEA), we have been able to

confirm two risks with major impacts: the reduction of Asahi Group’s main agricultural raw material yields and increased costs of

production and container purchasing due to the introduction of carbon taxes.

Under the 4ºC scenario, we found that yields were significantly reduced for corn and coffee. Using a price estimation model, we

estimated the cost of this impact.

Main Ingredients of Beer

Item Country of Production 2ºC Scenario 4ºC Scenario

Barley

Canada (Spring) +1％ +2%

France (Spring) -10% -18%

France (Winter) -5% -10%

Eastern Region of Germany (Winter) +8% +19%

Australia -7% -13%

Czech Republic (Spring) +18% +7%

Hops
Czech Republic (Yield) -5% -7%

Czech Republic (Quality) -13% -25%

Main Raw Materials of Soft Drinks and Alcohol Beverages
Other Than Beer

Item Country of Production 2ºC Scenario 4ºC Scenario

Sugar

Australia +1％ +2%

Brazil +3% +12%

India 0% -3%

Japan +2% +21%

Thailand -26% -45%

Raw Milk

Australia -9% -19%

United States -6% -11%

Japan -2% -3%

New Zealand -2% -2%

Coffee

¥2.66

billion

Brazil -8% -23%

Colombia -4% -15%

Guatemala -11% -17%

Tanzania -2% -9%

Ethiopia -8% -25%

Vietnam -9% -24%

Indonesia -10% -30%

Common Ingredients of Alcohol Beverages and Soft Drinks

Item Country of Production 2ºC Scenario 4ºC Scenario

Corn

¥1.97

billion

United States -12% -24%

Brazil -3% -9%

Argentina -9% -16%

China 0% -10%

Ukraine -17% -26%

Australia -13% -27%

Yield Forecasts for Each Scenario as of 2050 (Compared with Current Yields)

Forecast for Price of Corn
(Cents per bushel)

20201971 2050

800

600

400

200

0

Using factors that cause corn price fluctua-
tions, such as supply–demand balance,
GDP per capita, and the previous year’s
market conditions, we created a formula
from past results and calculated future

prices based on this formula.

Average price under the 4ºC scenario

approx. 28 % approx. 59%

Past results Future outlook

Quantitative risks of yield reduction

Average price for maintaining 0.6ºC

Supply–demand balance

Risks Related to the Reduction of Main Agricultural Raw Material Yields and Response Measures

  More than a 15% decrease compared to now

Average price under